

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 13-1033 (KBJ)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
AGRIGULTURE, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946 2

II. Regulations Implementing the AMA 4

III. The World Trade Organization Dispute Brought Against the United States 5

IV. The 2013 Final Rule 6

V. This Litigation 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. Preliminary Injunction Standard 8

II. Plaintiffs Will Not Prevail On Any of Their Claims 8

A. The 2013 Final Rule is a proper exercise of the Secretary’s rulemaking authority under the AMA. 8

1. When it enacted the AMA, Congress did not unambiguously forbid disclosure of information regarding production steps, *i.e.*, where an animal from which covered muscle cut commodities are derived was born, raised, and slaughtered. 10

2. When Congress enacted the AMA, as amended by the 2008 Farm Bill, it did not address commingling and therefore the statute is silent on this issue. 16

B. The 2013 Final Rule is a rational and considered approach to providing consumers with more accurate information regarding the origin of the meat products they purchase 19

1. Requiring retailers to disclose a covered commodity’s production steps will provide consumers with more accurate information about the covered commodity’s country of origin. 21

2. The 2013 Final Rule directly addresses the concerns raised by the WTO Ruling 23

3. The Secretary’s decision to make the 2013 Final Rule effective on May 23, 2013, was not arbitrary and capricious 25

C. The 2013 Final Rule does not violate plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights. 27

1. The 2013 Final Rule is subject to reasonableness review under *Zauderer*. 28

a. The 2013 Final Rule disclosures are purely factual and uncontroversial 29

b.	The governmental interest is to correct misleading speech and prevent consumer deception.....	32
2.	The 2013 Final Rule satisfies the Zauderer requirements.....	34
a.	The 2013 Final Rule disclosures are reasonably related to the governmental interest in correcting misleading speech and preventing consumer deception.	34
b.	The 2013 Final Rule disclosures do not unjustly or unduly burden plaintiffs’ speech.....	35
III.	Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That They Will Be Irreparably Harmed In the Absence of Preliminary Injunctive Relief.	36
IV.	The Balance of Hardships and the Public Interest Counsel Against Injunctive Relief.	39
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Bankers Ass'n v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 1999)	25
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colleges & Univ. v. Duncan.</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Badarocco v. Comm'r of IRS</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	12
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	9
<i>Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Catawba Cnty., N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	28, 36
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 33
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	9, 15
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Comm. in Solidarity with People of El. Sal. (CISPES) v. Sessions</i> , 929 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Common Sense in Gov't Procurements v. United States</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008)	37
<i>Cornish v. Dudas</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)	39

Davis v. PBGC,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 8

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 36

Friends of Gateway v. Slater,
257 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 11

George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA,
159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 23, 26

Getty Images News Servs. Corp. v. Dep't of Def.,
193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 39

Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.,
521 U.S. 457, (1997)..... 29

In re R.M.J.,
455 U.S. 191 (1982)..... 34

Individual Reference Servs. Grp., Inc. v. FTC,
145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C.)..... 15

Investment Co. Instit. v. CFTC,
891 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 19, 22, 23, 25

Mail Order Ass'n of Am. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
986 F.2d 509 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 18

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 22

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 704 (2011), either issue when it..... 10

McNamee v. IRS,
488 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 16

McNeilly v. Land,
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 36

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... passim

Mogul Corp. v. United States,
63 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 23

Munaf v. Geren,
128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)..... 8

Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch.) 64, 2 L.Ed. 208 (1804)..... 40

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 37

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. SEC,,
606 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 27

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 33

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Pena,
147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 36

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC,
606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 27

Newdow v. Bush,
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 36

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 39

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... passim

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 16

S. African Airways v. Dole,
817 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 40

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 19

Spirit Airlines Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 28, 30, 34, 35

Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd. v. Crawford,
410 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 12

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
907 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) 32

Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 35

Winters v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 37, 39

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC,
238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 19, 21

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Ct. of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... passim

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1621, et seq..... 2

7 U.S.C. §1638..... 2, 4

7 U.S.C. § 1638a..... passim

7 U.S.C. § 1638c..... 4, 9, 18

19 U.S.C. § 1304..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 601, et seq..... 14

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 65.300 passim

74 Fed. Reg. 2,658 4, 21, 30, 32

78 Fed. Reg. 31,367 (May 24, 2013) passim

78 Fed. Reg. at 15,646 17

78 Fed. Reg. at 31,367	passim
78 Fed. Reg. at 31,368	passim
78 Fed. Reg. at 31,369	passim
78 Fed. Reg. at 31,370	passim
78 Fed. Reg. at 31,371	14, 22
78 Fed. Reg. at 31,372	19, 20, 26
78 Fed. Reg. at 31,373	36, 38
78 Fed. Reg. at 31,376	19, 27
